
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

16 July 2021 

Ref: OIA-2020/21-0629 

Dear 

Official Information Act request: Information relating to Ron Brierley since April 
2021 

1. Thank you for your Official Information Act request received on 28 May 2021. You 
requested: 

"All information sen( received or otherwise held relating to Ron Brierley and 
the knighthood (which he has since rescinded) created on and since April 1 
2021." 

2. Please find enclosed information relevant to your request. 

3. Some information has been withheld, including drafts of final emails and 
documents being released, and redactions to the documents provided have been 
made under the following sections of the Act: 

3.1. section 9(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons; 

3.2. section 9(2)(f)(i) to maintain constitutional conventions for the time being 
which protect the confidentiality of communications by or with the Sovereign 
or her representatives; 

3.3. section 9(2)(f)(iv) to protect the confidentiality of advice tendered by officials; 

3.4. section 9(2)(g)(i) to maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through 
the free and frank expression of opinions between officials and Ministers; 

3.5. section 9(2)(h) to maintain legal professional privilege. 

4. The Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet received a small number of 
media queries (less than ten) regarding Sir Ron Brierley's knighthood and the 
process for forfeiture. These queries have not been included in the information 
provided. 
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5. A text exchange between Rachel Hayward, Deputy Secretary (Constitutional and 
Honours) and the Prime Minister on 30 April 2021 has been withheld under section 
9(2)(g)(i). This exchange provided the Prime Minister with an update on the steps 
required for forfeiture if Mr Brierley had not responded by 5 May 2021. 

6. The resignation and cancellation of Mr Brierley's Honour involved communications 
with the Sovereign. The content of these communications has been withheld under 
section 9(2)(f)(i), but the fact and timing of the communications is largely reflected 
in the information provided. 

7. You have the right to ask the Ombudsman to investigate and review my decision 
under section 28(3) of the Act. 

8. This response will be published on the Department of the Prime Minister and 
Cabinet's website during our regular publication cycle. Typically, information is 
released monthly, or as otherwise determined. Your personal information including 
name and contact details will be removed for publication. 

Yours sincerely 

Michael Webster 
Clerk of the Executive Council 



David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

[IN-CONFIDENCE} 

Davi ll Williams [DPMC] 
Thursday, 1 April 2021 12:04 PM 
Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 
RE: Ron Brierley has pleaded guilty [UNCLASSIFIED] 

Oj'bri, 
Shall I crack on at the start ofnext week, .-..--------s-9(..,2) ... ( ... )(...,i)- - Should I draft some words ~ MO 

for the PM if asked on next steps? ~ 

From: Rachel Hayward [DPMC] s9(2 a) -----------Sent: Thursday, 1 April 202112 :02 PM 
To: David Williams [DPMC] .--------s9.,,..(2.,.)(a-.-)-

Subject: Ron Brierley has pleaded guilty [UNCLASSIFIED] 
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David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

From: Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 

Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 
Thursday, 1 April 2021 12:33 PM 
David Williams [DPMC] 
FW: Sir Ron Brierley 

Sent: Thursday, 1 April 202112:30 pm 
To: 'Andrew Campbell' ◊--------------,s9=(=2)..,..(a-c-) ----. 

Cc: Michael Webster [DPMC] ◊------~s (2)(,=a __ _ 

Subject: RE: Sir Ron Brierley 

[IN-CONFIDENCE] 

Hi Andrew - just a couple of suggestions, happy to discuss: 

And you might want to direct them to the website: • ~ 
me. ovt.nz our- ro rammes new-zeala urs new-zealand-ro al-honours-s stem forfeiture-

honours 

From: Andrew Campbell ______________ _,,......_,._ 

Sent: Thursday, 1 April 202112:11 pm 
To: Rachel Hayward [DPMC] ..==-===:--Jii.Pt~~ -:= -,-.----. 

Cc: Michael Webster [DPMC] --- ------......,=-Subject: Sir Ron Brierley 

Hi ~~ 
How is the followin o e to media queries on forfeiture 

ast the PM once you are happy with the wording. 

Andrew Campbell I Chief Press Secretarv 
Office of the Prime Minister of New Zealand 
.__ _______ I 

1 
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David Williams [DPMC] 

From; 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

David Williams [DPMC] 
Thursday, 1 April 2021 1:44 PM 
Rachel Hayward [DPMCJ 
Brierley 10 years 

[IN-CONFIDENCE] 

Feared businessman Sir Ron Brierle 

"Each of the offences carries a maximum penalty of ten years in prison." 

David Williams 
Senior Advisor (Honours) 
Cabinet Office, Executive Wing, 
Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6011, New Zealand 

s9(2)(a) 

~(j 
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~~ 
Cob;net Office ;, a bus;ness un;t of the Department of the Pr;me M;n;,t~ ~9.e~ 
The information contained in this email message is for the attention of the intended · ient only and is not necessarily the official 
view or communication of the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabirie If o not the intended recipient you must not 
disclose, copy or distribute this message or the Information In it. If you have rece · e s message in error, please destroy the email 
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To 

From 

Subject 

HONOURS IN CONFIDENCE 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 

CHAMBERS 

Memo 

Prime Minister 

Rachel Hayward 

Potential forfeiture (cancellation) of honour: Sil~ 

- ----------~- ~~--

Purpose and summary .. ~ 
1 This note provides you with adv1cc in relation to the qu 01~ ~fthe potential f01feiture of an 

honol.lf by Sir Ron Brierley, and seeks formal confir,. IP'""-v'•~ t l:l"l you wish to initiate the 
process for consideration offo1feiture. ~ 

Background .,~ 

2 Sir Ron Brierley was made a Knight • atNY1988, for services to business 

3 

4 

management and the community. · n read: 

"Mr Brierley.founded Brier e.}! nvestments Ltd in 1961. The company is now 
one of New Zealand's l r sf commercial organisations 1';11ith major operations 
in Australia, Can tJ. 1, , Unite4 Kingdom and Hong Kong. Currently 
Chairman of the B. fc,()fNew Zealand. President, Ne·w Zealand Cricket 
Foundation. Ae vely supports sporting, cultural and community organisations. " 

On 1 April 20 a~ caring in a local court in Sydney, Sit Ron entered a plea of guilty to 
three chargij ssessing child sex. abuse material. There were originally 17 charges -
accordin edia reports, the remainder have been withdrawn. He will be sentenced on 30 
Apr' 02 . 

erstand (but have yet to confirm) that the charges were laid under section 91 H of the 
Crimes Act 1900. The maximum sentence on each of these charges is 10 years 

mprisonment. 

As you know, an award of an honour may be cancelled by the Sovereign, on the advice of 
the Prime Minister. The ap1Jointmeut of a Knight Bachelor is an appointment made by the 
Queen, on advice of the Prime Minister, under the Royal Prerogative (rather than under the 
tctms of a Royal Warrant), but in terms of advice -concerning cancellation, the process is 
essentially Lhe same. 

6 The Prime Minister may consider-advising the Sovereign to cancel the appointment of a 
person to an honour where an individual's actions are such that, if they continue to hold that 
honour, the honours system wo.uld be brought into ~srepute. 

304295vl HONOURS IN CONFIDENCE 1 



HONOURS IN CONFIDENCE 

7 Examples include (but are not limited to) situations where the holder of an honom is 
sentenced to more than three months in prison, and: 

7.1 the offence involved disloyalty to the state; or 

7.2 the offence was committed by a civil servant and involv~d serious dereliction of 
duty; or 

7.3 

R)ri, 
the offence involved other disgraceful conduct such that public opinion would )l,,.. (?} 
consider it wrong for the offender to hold a Royal honour (bringing the honoue • ' 
system into disrepute). c:)v 

8 

9 

While a sentence of imprisomnent of three months or more provides something , 'bright 
line" test for forfeiture, it is not a requirement. Even where no sentence of i ·iso ment is 
imposed, a Prime Minister may consider that a person's conduct has bee hat their 
continuing to hold an honour would bring the honoms system into di~~~ t 
is ultimately for the Prime Minister to determine. ~ 

As you know, there have not been many cases of honours bein l J-\n elled in New Zealand. 
Recorded cases include: ~' 

9.1 In 2018, Mr Hugh Hamilton, a former Mayor t e .e111tral Hawkes Bay District 
forfeited hisMNZM (a.warded QB1997 fof:: er ie s to local body and community 
affairs), after being sentenced to four ye1u's ana nine months imprisonment on 

9.2 

9.3 

9.4 

chartes of theft by a person in a speci · tionship; 

In 2000, Dr Morgan Fahey, a m · ~ puty mayor of Christchurch, forfeited his 
OBE (awarded QB 1977 for se t e to the community) after being sentenced to s.ix 
years' jmprisonment for ual violation, and sexual assault; 

vid Seath forfeited his QSM (awarded NY1985 in 
recognition of seF ·ee traffic enforcement and road safety) after he was convicted 

ummons notices for traffic prosecutions. He was fined $13,000 

· rmer Premier of the Cook Isl,and!;, Sir Albeli Henry forfeited his KBE 
as convicted on three charges of conspiracy to defraud the Crown (fraud 

to the 1978 Cook Islands' general election). (In that case, the 
re e • endation for cancellation came from the New Zealand government, but was 

·scussed with the Cook Islands' Premier.) 

s9(2)(g)(i); s 9(2)(f)(iv) 

s9(2)(g)(i); s 9(2)(f)(iv) 

Process 

12 Once we receive your formal confirmation that you w}sh to initiate the process for 
consideration of forfeiture, the Clerk of the Executive Council will write to Sir Ron Brierley, 

304295vl HONOURS IN CONFIDENCE . 2 
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HONOURS IN CONFIDENCE 

advisii1g that you have decided to initiate the forfeiture process and that he has 30 days 
either to resign from his honour, or make representations on the prospect ofrcvocation. If no 
response is received, the process will continue. Any representation he makes should be 
taken into account in your decision as to whether to recommend the cancellation of his 
honour. 

s9(2)(g)(i); s 9(2)(0(iv) 

Recommendations 

14 I recommend th~t you: 

14.1 

14.2 

14.3 

14.4 

14.5 

• note that Sir Ron Brierley has entered a plea of guilty in Sydrte s rnlia to three 
charges of possessing child sex abus.e material, and will be (j tc :ccd oh 30 April 

2021; ~ 

note the maximum sentence on each ofthesechar'c)~ 'i,ears imprisonment; 

note that Sir Ron Brierley holds the followin Zealand Royal honour: 

14.3.1 appoint.men,t as a Knight Bate 
management and the comm 

~ 

formally confil'm you wi initiate the process for consideration of forfeiture in 
relation to Sir :fred Brierley's honour. 

~/ NO I ~ ~ C.,r;y-,,~(r<"lcl, VI'~ o1,.:,uJ-!>..::,.....-.... <>\ ~ ~1/'<1 

()am¾ 0 

Rachel Hay a d. 
Deputy Se · tary of the Cabinet (Constitutional and Honours) 

·~ -

0'l> 
e} 
~ 

Date: _5 I t,.-12021 

Distribution: 
Raj Nahna, Chief of Staff 
Andrew Campbell, Chief Press Secretary 
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David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

David Williams [DPMC] 
Tuesday, 6 April 2021 11 :38 AM 
Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 

Subject: Sir Ron Brierley's la'A,j'er 

[IN-CONFIDENCE] 

Sir Ron Brierley pleads guilty to possessing child sexual abuse material - NZ Herald 
"My client admits he is in possession of some of the images," his lawyer, Lisa-Claire Hutchinson, told 
Centre Local Court, saying there was a dispute over the actual number of images on Brierley's de i 

Lisa-Claire Hutchinson - Forbes Chambers 

https://find-a-barrister.nswbar.asn.au/profile/b9414 

David Williams 
Senior Advisor (Honours) 
Cabinet Office, Executive Wing, 
Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6011, New Zeala 

Cabinet Office isa business unit of the Department 

The Information contained in this email message is forth a ,ution of the intended recipient only and Is not necessarily lhe official 
view or communication of the Department of the P, i e nister and Cabinet. If you are not the intended recipient you must not 
disclose, copy or distribute this message a- the inf~~on n It. If you have received this message in error, please destroy the email 
and notify the sender immediately. -~ 
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David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

David Williams [DPMC] 
Tuesday, 6 April 2021 12:44 PM 
Sarah Corbett [DPMC] 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Charlotte Doyle [DPMC]; Information [DPMC]; Catherine Delore [DPMC] 
Sir Ron Brierley 

(UNCLASSIFIED] 

Kia ora Sarah 

Could you please forward any enquiries regarding Sir Ron Brierley received in the DPMC informat £> 

honours@dpmc.govt.nz inbox for a response. 

Hei kona mai 
David 

. o<::-
~ 

David Williams -~ 
Senior Advisor (Honours) '!,,_~' 
Cabinet Office, Executive Wing, (t Q • 
PacHament BuHd;ngs, WelHngton 6011, New Ze,Jond ,~ 

s9(2)(a) ,_______ '" 

·~ 
Cob/,.el Office ;s a bu,ine,o unU of l/,e Depwu"'"' of ll,e ~ ~ ,Isler oml Cobi,,el 

The Information contained in this email message Is for the alien · n f e tended recipient only and Is not necessarily the official 
view or communication of the Department of the Prime Minis! rand ~binet. Jr you are not the intended recipient you must not 
disclose, copy or dislribute this message or the infonnation init. !:you ave received this message in error, please destroy the email 
and nollfy the sender Immediately. 

1 



David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

[IN-CONFIDENCE] 

Hi Andrew and Ellen 

Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 
Tuesday, 6 April 2021 1:43 PM 
Andrew Campbell; "Parliament: Ellen Read 
David Williams [DPMC] 
post Cabinet stand up - Sir Ron Brierley 

Some suggestions re Sir Ron Brierley for the PM's post-Cabinet stand up: 

to discuss, 

Kind regards 

Rachel 

1 

s9(2)(g)(i) 



EXECUTIVE COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

6 April 2021 s9(2)(a) 

Sir Ronald Brierley 

s9(2)(a) 

R:J<i, 
"~ 

~C)w 
·O~ 
~ 

·~ 

Sydney 
NSW 1225 
AUSTRALIA 

Dear Sir Ron 
~o' 

~,~ . 

I am writing to you as the Clerk of the Exect ti 
for the administration of the New Zeal an 

• ~ ii. In that capacity I am responsible 
onours system. 

New Zealand Royal Honoms are 
Prime Minister. Appointments of an 
cancelled by the Sovereign, on t 
of honol1rs. 

onfi by the Sovereign on the advice of the 
person to a New Zealand Royal honour may also be 
ice of the Prime Minister. This is known as forfeiture 

sider advising the Sovereign to cancel the appointment of a 
person to a New Ze.~ r~r'-oyal honour where an individual's actions are such that, if they 
continue to hold ..., ... ,- ...,nour, the honours system would be brought into disrepute. Examples 
include (but ar t ·imited to) situations where the holder of an honour is sentenced lo more 
than thre m t in prison, and the offonce involved disgraceful conduct such that public 

o d consider it wrong for the offender to hold a Royal honom. 

Ac i i g to a repmt publishe~ on Stuff.co.nz on 1 April 2021, you pleaded guilty on I April 
Downing Centre Local Court in Sydney to three charges o1f possessing child sex 

se material. A copy of the relevant article is attached. 

It is my duty to inform you that, as a result of this matter, the Prime Minister is considering 
recommending· to Hel' Majesty The Queen that your appointment as a Knight Bachelor be 
cancelled. 

Before proceeding, the Prime Minister has asked me to invite you t~ provide any info1mation 
or submission in relation lo this matter that you consider relevant.. Any such information or 
submission should be provided to me in writing not later than 5pm (NZ time) Wednesday 5 
May 2021. After that date, and having considered any material you provide in writing, the 

304318_ 1 
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Prime Minister will make her decision as to whether to give the proposed advice to the 
Sovereign. 

I note for completeness that it is possible to resign yout· appointment as a Knight Bachelor. If 
you did choose to follow this course of action, you would be expected to return your insignia 
and your name would be removed from the Honours lists. You could no longer use the title n . 
"Sir". However in that case, while The Queen would be informed, it would not be necessary 0.... V 
to advise her to cancel your appointment. C?)-U 

Yours sincerely 

s9(2)(a) 

Michael Webster 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

I\: 

~~ 
. o<::-
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Sir Ron Brie.rley pleads guilty to 
possessing child abuse lllaterial 
Georgina Mitchell12:54, Apr 01 2021 

R:,<i, . 
(?) 

https://www.stuff.co.nz/business/300267557/sir-ron-brierley-pleads-guilt~- ~ 
to-possessing-eh ild-abuse-materia I c., 

corporate titan Sir Ron Brierley has pleaded guilty, in a Sydney 
possessing child abuse material. 

efley, 83, who made his name as a corporate raideir in the 1980s, was 
f ested and charged in December 2019 after being s1topped at Sydney e}. nternational Airport. 

~ His carry-on luggage was searched, police said at the time, with police 
officers discovering 11 large amounts of child abuse material". 

On Thursday, Brierley pleaded gu-ilty in Downing Centre Local Court to 
three charges of possessing child abuse material, with a number of other 
charges of possessing child abuse material withdrawn. 



His lawyer Lisa-Claire Hutchinson said her client admi1ts to being in 
possession of some images, but the exact figure is "in dispute" and lower 
than what the police allege. When Brierley's plea was entered, he sat in the 
public gallery of the court holding a walking stick and was not required to 
stand up because of his age. 

His solicitor Penny Musgrave helped him to stand and gather his 
belongings when it was time to leave the court. He was followed by multi 
news cameras as he walked slowly to a waiting car. 

Brierley was committed for sentence to the District Court and will 
appear on April 30. 

He remains on bail to live at an address at Point Piper in i 

Sydney Morning Herald .t~ 
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David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Sent with BlackBerry Work 
(www.blackberry.com) 

Michael Webster [DPMC] 
Tuesday, 4 May 2021 11:02 AM 
Rachel Hayward [DPMC]; David Williams [DPMC] 
FW: Your email of 6 April [UNCLASSIFIED] 

From: Sir Ron Brierley __ s9(2 a 

Date: Tuesday, 04 May 2021, ,..10_:_4_4_A_M ______ --=-~ ~ 

To: Michael Webster (DPMC] s9(2) a) 

Subject: RE: Your email of 6 April [UNCLASSIFIED] ~ 
~ 

The original insignia was stolen. ~ Q' 
The replacement (ex Garrard) is locked up in London. '-,~ 

I will return it asap but likely to be some time. ~, 

. · ·· ·-·-•·" ·· ·· ··-· ·· ··· -- · ••· . . . .. -· · -··· ·· ··• · · · ··- ··- · ·· - ··· ♦ ~ . -· ··-·-· ·- - - ··· · -- -- -········· ·-···· - - · - ···-· - · · ·-·•·--r---'--'---;..;..;...;.;.;;.__;..;.;,;....;.s.~ ::,,;::.;,_;_.:..; 
From: Michael Webster [DPMC] 
Sent: Tuesday, 4 May 2021 7:49 AM 
To: Sir Ron Brierley s9(2)(a) 

Cc: Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 
Subject: RE: Your email of 6 April [UNCLASSI E 

~ 
Dear Sir Ron ~ 
Thank you for your email, adv·s, of your resignation as a Knight Bachelor. I have informed the Prime Minister, and 
the Queen . The Prime Mi s ill advise Her Majesty to accept your resignation, and your name will be removed 
from the Roll. The Pri e mister will make a statement to media shortly, informing them that you have tendered 
your resignation. 

se the title "Sir". Your resignation will be published in the New Zealand Gazette and the London 
rse. We will let you know when those steps have been completed. 

teful if you could return your insignia by courier to me at Level 1.0, Executive Wing, Parliament 
ellington 6011. 

~ urs sincerely 

Michael Webster 

Sent with BlackBerry Work 
(www.blackberry.com) 

1 



From: Sir Ron Brierley s9(2)(a) 
Date: Monday, 03 May 2021, ..,.5_:l_0_P_M _________ _ 

To: Michael Webster [DPMC) ------------s9(2)(a) 

Subject: Your email of 6 April 

Thank you for your email of 6 April inviting me to provide information or submission for the Prime Ministe 
consideration in deciding if she should advise the Sovereign to cancel my appointment as Knight Bach 

I do not propose making a submission. )\._ (?} 
I wish to advise that I resign my appointment as a Knight Bachelor. i ' 
It has been a tremendous privilege to hold a New Zealand Royal Honour. (j 
However, I do not want to bring the system into disrepute by actions that I have acknowl 
which I have entered pleas of guilty in an Australian Court. 

My wish at the present time in respect of the Honour bestowed upon me, is to rv i · t 
Honours system by this resignation. ~ 

I therefore ask that Her Majesty the Queen be informed of my resignation. (lf, 
Yours sincerely ./.~ 

Ron Brierley ~o ,, 
The Information contained In this email message Is for the attention of the lnte e recipient only and Is not necessarily the official view 
or communication of the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet. I u ar not the Intended recipient you must not disclose, copy 
or distribute this message or the Information In It. If you have received tbl ssage In error, please destroy the email and notify the 
sender Immediately. • ~ 
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David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 
Wednesday, 7 April 2021 10:58 AM 
David Williams [DPMC] 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: correspondence for Sir Ron Brierley 
304369_Ietter from Clerk of the Executive Council to Sir Ron Brierley (6 April {) . 

2021).PDF R:, V 

From: Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 
Sent: Wednesday, 7 April 202110:57 am 
To: s9 2 a 
Subject: RE: correspondence for Sir Ron Brierley 

[IN-CONFIDENCE] 

Thank you 
on to him. 

A copy of the letter is attached, with the original coming by 

~ 
~,~ Kind regards 

Rachel 

Q) ~"' ~V ·· -· 

·O~ 
~ 

. 'd be grateful if you could pass it 

. (lj 
-~--~ - " -- . .. " ·· - · .... 
~ From=-~- ___ s9 2 a 

Sent: Wednesday, 7 April 2021 9:34 am 
To: Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 

,--------tr ......... ~~ 

Subject: Re: correspondence for Sir Ron Brie~ 

Hi Rachel ~ 
I am authorised to receive and o 
send to him upon receipt. 

U Sir Ron's mall so the correspondence can be sent to this email and I will on-

Kind regards .:::,. ~ 

9 Sent from my iP 

e} 
~ [IN-CONFIDENCE] 

Apr 2021, at 6:21 am, Rachel Hayward [DPMC) s9(2)(a) wrote: 

Hi s9{2)(ai 

Thanks very much for your message. Is there also an email address we could use to send the letter 
electronically? 

Kind regards 

Rachel 

1 



From: s9(2)(a) 

Sent: Tuesday, 6 April 202110:26 pm -------.:-r.:'<'7'"'< ___ ____ 
To: Rachel Hayward [DPMC] s9(2 a) 

Subject: FW: correspondence for Sir Ron Brierley 

Hi Rachel 

I've been forwarded your email addressed to Ms Lisa-Claire Hutchinson and wish to confirm the 0.-.~ 
correct mailing address for Sir Ron as per that email. 't\...,Oj -U 

The correspondence should be directed to Sir Ron himself as follows - ~r~ 

Sir Ron Brierley V 
s9(2)(a) 

·O~ L...------ NSW 1225 
Australia 

Please let me know if you have any further queries. 

s9(2)(a) 

Executive Assistant to Sir Ron Brierley 

s9(2)(a) 

~ 
~ 

!\o' 
~ ,<::-

♦ (lf 

~~ 
e, 

Begin forwarded message, ~ ,;;;s.-, 
1"'1a111.ward [DPMC]" 

Date: 6 April 02 at 4:07:11 pm AEST 

s9(2)(a) 

.--.:....--------....--,-.-:-,.----, 
e utchinson s9(2)(a I ---------------Subjec c :respondence for Sir Ron Brierley 

FIDENCE] 

~ ,(2, I understand from media reports that you have been acting for Sir Ron Brierley. The <lJ' Cieri< of the New Zealand Executive Council has some important correspondence for 
~ him. We are directing that correspondence to the last address that Sir Ron supplied 
, ~ tous: 

Sir Ronald Brierley 

s9(2)(a) 

Sydney 
NSW 1225 
AUSTRALIA 

2 



I would be grateful if you could please advise whether you are .authorised to accept 
correspondence on Sir Ron's behalf (both by email and post) and if not, whether you 
can provide me with the details of any person who is so authorised. 

Kind regards 

Rachel Hayward 

Rachel Hayward, 
Deputy Secretary (Constitutional and Honours) 
Cabinet Office, Executive Wing, 
Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6011, New Zealand 

s9(2)(a) 

The Information contained In this email message Is for the attention oft . tended recipient only 
and Is not necessarily the official view or communication of the Depart 1t f the Prime Minister 
and Cabinet. If you are not the Intended recipient you must not s os <. py or distribute this 
message or the Information In It. If you have received this messag rror, please destroy the 
email and notify the sender Immediately. '-,~ 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 

The Information In this email ls confide f1 t t e Treasury, Intended only· for the addressee(s), 
and may also be legally privileged. If ou a not an Intended addressee: 
a. please Immediately delete this ema notify the Treasury by return email or telephone (64 4 
472 2733); 
b, any "'e, dOsemtoatloo, ~ g of this email ls st,lctly pcohlblted a,d may be "nlawfol. 

00' 
.;:,.<::-

00 
rl>g 
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David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 
Wednesday, 7 April 2021 8:22 AM 
Penny Musgrave 
RE: correspondence for Sir Ron Brierley 

Thanks very much Penny, I've now received that - I appreciate your help. 

Kind regards 

R,'l., 
"<?> 

c} 
- -· ·· ··· ···-· -··· ···•····· · ·--· ·· ·· · · - ···· ·· " -·" ·• ·~ ····· · ·· · · 

From: Penny Musgrave.----------s--9=2~) ~a~ A. 

Rachel 

Sent: Tuesday, 6 April 2021 7:56 m • Q °' ... 
To: Rachel Hayward [DPMC] s9(2)(a) ~ 
Subject: FW: correspondence for Sir Ron Brierley : V 

~~ Dear Ms Hayward, 

Ms Hutchinson has passed your email to me. I am the solicitor acting f 
have recently received some media attention. ~ 

I have requested confirmation of the best postal address to y 

this through to you tomorrow. • ~ 

~ 0 
Regards 

Penny Musgrave 

~0 
~~ 

0 

Principal I Musgrave Legal 

W: . .a 
A: Suite 81 , izabeth Street, Sydney 2000 

c rrespondence with Sir Ron and hope to send 

The informat' n · tained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally privileged or 
copyright er:'al. It is intended only for the use of the intended recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient, 
you ar t p rmitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or its attachments. If you have received this 
mess eoi error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this email from your system. 

[ra-~( limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation 

Fraud warning: Please be aware that there is a significant risk posed by cyber fraud, specifically relating to email 
accounts and bank account details. Our bank account details will never change during the course of a transaction, 
and we will never change our bank details via email. Please check account details with us in person. We will not 
accept responsibility if you transfer money into an incorrect account. 

1 



Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Rachel Hayward [DPMC]" --------------s9(2)(a) 

0 ate: 6 April 2021 at 4:07:11 pm AEST _______________ ..,..,.,..,._ 

To: Lisa-Claire Hutchinson s9(2)(a) ----------------Subject: correspondence for Sir Ron Brierley 

[IN-CONFIDENCE] 

Dear Ms Hutchinson 

I understand from media reports that you have been acting for Sir Ron Brierley. The Clerk of t lt_g 
New Zealand Executive Council has some important correspondence for him. We are directi g t 
correspondence to the last address that Sir Ron supplied to us: ~ 

• o<::-Sir Ronald Brierley 

s9(2)(a) 

Sydney 
NSW 1225 
AUSTRALIA 

I would be grateful if you could please advise whether you ar 
on Sir Ron's behalf (both by email and post) and if not, wti 

of any person who is so authorised. ~ 

;..~'?:f 
~'v 

0 

Kind regards 

Rachel Hayward 

Rachel Hayward, 
Deputy Secretary onal and Honours) 
Cabinet Office, Exec , 
Parliament Duildi ton 6011, New Zealand 

s9(2)(a) 

~ 
&~ 
orised to accept correspondence 

ou can provide me with the details 

Th oJmatlon contained In this email message Is for the attention of the Intended recipient only and Is not 
ec s rily the official view or communication of the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet. If you are not the 

, ~ ncled recipient you must not disclose, copy or distribute this message or the Information In it. If you have received 
~ ~ s message In error, please destroy the email and notify the sender Immediately. «:-0- ---- - - ·- -

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 

The Information In this email Is confidential to the Treasury, Intended only for the addressee(s), and may also be 
legally privileged. If you are not an Intended addressee: 
a. please Immediately delete this email and notify the Treasury by return email or tdephone (64 4 472 2733); 
b. any use, dissemination or copying of this email Is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 
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David Williams [DPMC] 

From: David Williams [DPMC] 
Sent: Thursday, 15 April 202111:12 AM s9(2)(a) 

To: Dinah Okeby 
Subject: draft response for enquires regarding Sir Ron Brierley 

[UNCLASSIFIED) 

Hi Dinah, If you get any more correspondence this is our recommended response: 

Kia oraXXX 

Thank you for your correspondence of xxxx regarding Sir Ron Brierley's honours. 

As you may be aware, the Prime Minister's Office Issued the following statement 
~ 

"A spokesperson for the Prime Minister said there is an established proc s fi ;onsidering the forfeiture of honours. 
Given the nature of the offending that has been admitted, the Prime Mt -s cefl ws asked the Honours Unit to initiate 
the first steps in that process." ,~ 

There is information on the Department of the prime Minister abinet website about the forfeiture process and 
how it works: htt s: d me. rammes new-i t alo a-ro al-honours new-zea/and-ro al-honours-
system/forfeiture-honours 

Cheers 
David 

utive Wing, 
ings, Wellington 6011, New Zealand 

s9(2)(a) 

· a business unit of the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet 

The o on contained In this email message Is for the attention orthe Intended recipient orjy and Is not necessarily the official 
v ommunlcatlon of the Department of tho Primo Minister and Cabinet. If you are not the Intended recipient you must not 
d . o e, copy or distribute this message or the information in it. If you have received this message in error, please destroy the email 
o "liotlfy the sender immediately. 

1 



David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

David Williams [DPMC] 
Thursday, 15 April 2021 2:19 PM 
Michael Webster [DPMC] 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Rachel Hayward [DPMC]; Louise Beard [DPMC] 
Sir Ron Brierley: deadline for submission n . 
304369_1etter from Clerk of the Executive Council to Sir Ron Brierley (6 April 0..,.. V 
2021).nrl OJ\,} 

[IN-CONFIDENCE] 

Kia ora Michael 

'!\.. t-.:;. 
~c, 

Your letter of7 April invited Sir Ron Brierley to provide any information or submission i 

you in writing not later than 5pm (NZ time) Wednesdav 5 May 2021. ~ 

~rt,: Hei kona mai 

David 

David Williams ~o" 
Senior Advisor (Honours) ~ 
Cabinet Office, Executive Wing, ~ "" 
Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6011, New z: al~ 

s9(2)(a) ____ • ~ 
---------~~ 

Cabinet Office is a business ttnit of the Department 

The information contained in this email message is for the at ention of the Intended recipient only and is not necessarily the official 
view or communicalion of the Department of the P ·r];e illister and Cabinet. If you are not the intended recipient you must not 
disclose, copy or distribute this message or the lnf~~on-tn It. If you have received this message In error, please destroy the email 
and notify the sender lmmedialely. ·"" 

0~ 
v~ 

0°' R>g 
~0 «;-0 
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David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

[IN-CONFIDENCE] 

Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021 4:35 PM 
Andrew Campbell 
David Williams [DPMC) 
RE: TVNZ query - Sir Ron Brierley 

Thanks Andrew- David and I have just been discussing the time line here. 

Sir Ron has until 5 May to respond . (That date is not public- the PM simply indicated on 1 April th 
for the process to be initiated. That was just before Easter, it took a few days to get his addr According to 
media reports he is due to appear in court next on 30 April, so there won't be any acti n t,aR'e ·n relation to his 

knighthood before then. ~ 

We'll have a briefing ready to go to the PM either as soon as we get any feedba I I'. · Sir Ron Brierley, or as soon 
as the deadline expires without comment from him, whichever is earlier. ~ 

Happy to discus 

Rachel (l),C:j 
0 

; • •• •• • • ., . ,. •• • • I • •• • • - • •-• - ' • • ' ! • ,. • • • •• • • .. . . , , • 

ndrew Campbell< ... - ____________ _ 

uesday, 27 April 2021 3:57 pm 
chel Hayward [DPMC] c::;~=======~ ~=: 

Subject: FW: TVNZ query - Sir Ron Brierley 

s9(2)(g)(i); 9(2)(f)(i) 

Hi Rachel, I will send the same answer I gave to the Herald the other day, but just thinking the 30 days that Brierley 
has to respond must be coming up and would be good to have a plan around that. 

Andrew 

Andrew Campbell I Chief Press Secretary 
1 



Office of the Prime Minister of New Zealand 
s9(2 (a 

l<ia ora Andrew, 

----------~s=911(ru, __ 

I'm wondering if there's an update on the Prime Minister's request for Sir Ron Brierley to be ed of his 
knighthood? 

Keen to see where in the process things are currently. • o<::-
Cheers, 

s9(2)(a) 

@n 
0 

~ 
-~ ~o' 

~ ,<::-
• (if. 

~~ 
0 

0 
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David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

[IN-CONFIDENCE] 

Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 

-;;;;;;.;,'F~r';:id:?.a/.,. 0 Aoril 2021::e=1,;,,;0""':1.,:;~.;,,,"'I' i:'.=;;;;;=;;..a;"-il"":! 

s9(2)(a) 

Davi W ilfiams r DPMCi 
FW: TVNZ query - Sir Ron Brierley 

9:Jri, 
t\.Oj 

Hi PM - here's the email I sent Andrew earlier this week. I've added a note about today's court date.~ 

Let me know if you need anything more, ~ 
Cheers . o<::-
Rachel ~ 
;:t~~:i:~:~11~,f~-~--~-~-3-·5_·-_pm_·-_·_--_-· ___ ··_•-_·-_··_.,_· ,_-. --~~oz~. -. . --..... 
Cc: David Williams [DPMC] V · 
Subject: RE: TVNZ query - s;, Ron Bderley • ~ 

[IN-CONFIDENCE] • ~ 

~ time line here. Thanks Andrew - David and I have just been discus 1 

Sir Ron has until 5 May to respond . (That date is public - the PM simply indicated on 1 April that she would ask 
for the process to be initiated. That was jus ore Easter, it tool< a few days to get his address etc.) According to 
media reports he is due to appear in c next on 30 April, so there won't be any action taken in relation to his 
l<nighthood before then. (PM - I um!;.s that is just a call date, he's unlikely to be sentenced then.) 

We'll have a briefing ready to o h e PM either as soon as we get any feedback from Sir Ron Brierley, or as soon 

as the deadline expires witl;l.!,;!.'"~ ,._,mment from him, whichever is earlier. 

Happy to discuss, 

Rachel 
1 

s9(2)(g)(i) 



From: Andrew Campbell <· s9(2)(a) 
____________ .......,...., 

Sent: Tuesday, 27 April 2021 3:57 pm 
To: Rachel Hayward [DPMC] ""', ..,...------===--=s--=9=(2=){~""'-"'" ------
Subject: FW: TVNZ query - Sir Ron Brierley 

Hi Rachel, I will send the same answer I gave to the Herald the other day, but just thinking the 30 days that Brierley, 
has to respond must be coming up and would be good to have a plan around that. R:, 

"qs Andrew 

Andrew Campbell I Chief Press Secretary r~ 
Office of the Prime Minister of New Zealand ~V _____ l••••■ l ______ s9-2 =<~) __ l 

From: s9 2 a ------------------= <L"'-'--' 
Sent: Tuesday, 27 April 2021 2:55 PM 
To: Andrew Campbell -==i-=~==-==-======-~";;'!l= 
Subject: TVNZ query - Sir Ron Brierley 

l<ia ora Andrew, 

• o<::-
~ 

◄~ ~o' 
. s9(2) a) ,~ 

I'm wondering if there's an update on the Prime Minisl e '~ uest for Sir Ron Brierley to be stripped of his 

knighthood? •~(J 
Keen to see where in the process things are 

Cheers, 

@news 

Follow u~: Facellook fTwitter f.YouTulle 

2 



David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

[UNCLASSIFIED] 

data.pdf (thegazette.co.ul<) 

Griffen Ritchie [DPMC] 
Friday, 30 April 20211 :32 PM 
David Williams [DPMC] 
Brierley London Gazette 

Griffen Ritchie I Advisor (Honours) 
Cabinet Office, Executive Wing, 
Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6011, New Zealand 

9:)ri, 
"(?) 

c} 
~ 

. o<::-
s9(2)(a) 

~ 
Cahinet Office is a husiness unit of the Department of the Prime Minister and Cahin~ ~ 

' The information contained in this email message is for the attention of the intended recipient o ly n · 101 necessarily the official 
view or communication of the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet. If you are not le ded recipient you must not 
disclose, copy or dislribute this message or the information in it. If you have received this me · 1 error, please destroy the e111ail 
and notify the sender immediately. ~ 

.~ 
~~ 

0 
~0 

0~ 
..:::,.<:!-

00 
rl>g 

~0 
<l;-0 
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No. 51173 
NEWZE~LAND 

33 

THIRD SUPPLEMENT TO 

TheLondonG 
of Wednesday, 30th Dece 1987 

Tim QUEEN has be~ iously pleased, on the 
advice of Her Majes \. ew Zealand Ministers, to 
signify her intenti n :,f conferring the Honour of 
Knighthood u . tli undermentioned: 

.... - ,c<. ...... okonuiarangi BENNETT, Q.S.O. Forservices (2, o education. . 

~ Ronald Alfred BRIERLEY. For services to business 
management and the community. 

Murray Gordon HALBERG, M.B.E. For services to 
sport and crippled children. 

. The Honourable (Mr, Justice) James 
QUILLIAM, Judge of the High Court. . 

Peter 

q,NTRAL CHANCERY OF 

THE ORDluRS OF KNIGHTHOOD 

ST, JAME'i'S PA LACH, WNDON S. W,1 

31st December 1987 

THE QUEEN has been graciously pleased, on the 
advice of Her Majesty's New Zealand Ministers, to 
give orders for the following appointments to the Most 
Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint 
George: · 

D.C.M.G .. 
To he an Ordinary Member of the Second Class, or 
Dame Commander of the said Most Distinguished · 
Order: 

The Honourable (Margaret) Ann HERCUS. For 
, public services. 

C.M.G. 

To be Ordinary Members of the Third Class, or 
Companions, of lhe said Most Dislinguished Order: 

Charles Frederick SuUon CALDWELL. For services 
to education and.the community. 

John William Harris CLARK; s~retary of Trade and 
Industry. . . 

John Thomas KNEEBONE. For public services and 
services to agriculture. 



David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

[SEEM AIL] [SENSITIVE] 

Rachel and David 

Please see below. 

Michael Webster [DPMC] 
Monday, 3 May 2021 5:49 PM 
Rachel Hayward [DPMC); David Williams [DPMC] 
FW: Your email of 6 April 

As to next steps, can you please l<eep me in the loop (I am out of the office all day t 
etc), and can I have a suitable reply to send to Ron Brierley-would we wish to 1~ E 

that so that he is aware? ~

0
,,-.. 

Nga mihi ~ ,<::--
• (lj. 

~~ 
Michael 

From: Sir Ron Brierley s 
Sent: Monday, 3 May 2021 5:11 pm 
To: Michael Webster [DPMC) ..-======:::!!~ ~ ;=~=: 
Subject: Your email of 6 April 

R:,ri, 
"Q) 

c} 
~ 

·O~ 
~ 

w but will check emails 

Thank you for your email ot r1I inviting me to provide information or submission for the Prime Minister's 
consideration in decidin~ .... .,., ...... e should advise the Sovereign to cancel my appointment as Knight Bachelor. 

I do not propose maki 

resign my appointment as a Knight Bachelor. 

~ e ndous privilege to hold a New Zealand Royal Honour. 

o ot want to bring the system into disrepute by actions that I have acknowledged and to 
e entered pleas of guilty in an Australian Court. 

My I ti at the present time in respect of the Honour bestowed upon me, is to minimise the impact on the 
o e rs system by this resignation. 

therefore ask that Her Majesty the Queen be informed of my resignation . 

Yours sincerely 

Ron Brierley 

1 



Charlotte Doile [DPMC] 

Text exchange between Michael Webster, Clerk of the Executive Council and Rachel Hayward, Deputy Secretary 
(Constitutional and Honours) 

Monday 3 May 5:38 PM a,, 
MW - Out of scope. I have just got an email from Sir o R:> 

Brierley. He resigns his appointment as a Knight Bachelor. Will forward to you and David. I\.. .... 
RH - Thanks. ~ ' 

~c, 
• o<::-
~ 
~ 

~& 
~,~ 

;~ 
~v 

0 
~0 

0~ 
.::,.~ 

00 
rl>~ 

~0 «:-0 
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David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 

To: 
Subject: 

Great, thanks 

Sent with Black Berry Work 

(www.blackberry.com) 

Michael Webster [DPMC] 

Tuesday, 4 May 2021 10:18 AM 

Rachel Hayward [DPMC]; David Williams [DPMC] 
RE; resignation [UNCLASSIFIED] 

From: Rachel Hayward [DPMC] <t·._ ________ s9 ... (2 ... )(_a...., -;_, Q 
Date: Tuesday, 04 May 2021, 10:16 AM -..V 
To: David Williams [DPMC] ~-==,::;::====;:s'ii'R"'ra~=:.:= Michael Webster [DP~ f/j 

Subject: resignation Ct &• 
[IN-CONFIDENCE] ~ 

I just spoke to PPOS 

Hei kona mai, 

Naku, na Rachel 

Rachel Hayward, 
Deputy Secretary (Constitutio a 
Cabinet Office, Executive Wing, 
Parliament Buildings, Wellln ton , 

1 

s9(2) ) i) 



David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 
Tuesday, 4 May 2021 10:23 AM 
Andrew Campbell; "'Parliament: Rajesh Nahna 
Michael Webster [DPMC]; David Williams [DPMC] 
RE: Ron Brierley 

Thanks Andrew, that sounds good- if you can send me a draft, I'll keep an eye on my phone. 

From: Andrew Campbell s9 2 a --------------Sent: Tuesday, 4 May 202110:19 am -~----------.... To: Rachel Hayward (DPMC] s9(2)(a) 

s9 2J(a] 

Cc: Michael Webster [DPMC] 
s9 2) a) 

Subject: RE: Ron Brierley 

Hi 
.~ 
~ 

♦ 

~ 
~'l:f. . 

R~ajesh Nahna 

~ illiarns [DPMC] 

We are keen to get this out today. I'll work that o a media statement to go around 1pm and PM can speak to it 
on the bridge 

Andrew ~0 
~~ 

Sent with BlackBerry Work ),,,.._ 0 
{www.blackberry.com) ~ V 

From: Rachel C] ---------= 
Date: Tue 21, 10:14 AM 
To:And 
Cc: . 

Hi Raj and Andrew 

s9(2J(a] 

We received an email from Sir Ron Brierley last night to say he resigns his appointment as a Knight Bachelor. You will 
recall that we wrote to him in April to advise that the PM had initiated the process for the forfeiture of honours, and 
he had until Wednesday 5 May to respond with any comment. (FYI - In the email he noted that he did not want to 
bring the honours system into disrepute by actions that he had acknowledged and to which he had entered pleas of 
guilty in an Australian Court.) 

1 



Th~ PM is aware that he has resigned. 

s9(2)(g)(i) 

We have emailed Ron Brierley to acknowledge receipt, and have told him the PM is likely to infor . 

Background 

Sir Ron Brerley was appointed as a Knight Bachelor at NY1988, for services to busi 

community. ~ 

On 1 April 2021 at a hearing in a local court in Sydney, Sir Ron entered a p e ~~ u~lty to three charges of possessing 

child sex abuse material. He has not yet been sentenced. ~ 

Happy to discuss -Andrew, I'm supposed to be at an off-site a 

Hei kona mai, 

Naku, na Rachel 

Rachel Hayward, 
Deputy Secretary (Constitutional and Honours) 
Cabinet Office, Executive Wing, 
Parliament Buildings, Wellingto 

ut just give me a call. 

The Information contal ed m email message Is for the attention of the Intended recipient only and Is not necessarily the official view 
or communication of t epartment of the Prime Minister and Cabinet. If you are not the Intended recipient you must not disclose, copy 
or distribute this mess e or the information In It. If you have received this message In error, please destroy the email and notify the 
sender immediate! , 

2 



David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 
Tuesday, 4 May 2021 12:31 PM 
Nerina Bennett [GovtHouse] 
FYI [UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hi Nerina - just to let you know, Sir Ron Brierley has resigned his knighthood . I understand the PM will put ou 
media statement about 1pm - (obviously keep it under your hat please till it's public, I'll let you know whe ·t 
out) . If Govt House gets any questions after the announcement, just direct them to PMO. 

s9 2 O(i 

Thanks! 

Sent with BlackBerry Work 
(www.blackberry.com) 



David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Sent with BlackBerry Work 

(www.blackberry.com) 

Rachel Hayward [DPMC) 

Tuesday, 4 May 20211:36 PM 

Andrew Campbell; Michael Webster [DPMC] 
Catherine Delore [DPMC]; David Williams [DPMC] 

RE: Draft statement on Ron Brierley [UNCLASSIFIED] 

From: Andrew Campbell •,.__---~ ~..ai.,---....;...~-­
Date: Tuesday, 04 May 2021, 1:09 PM 
To: Rachel Hayward [DPMC] <((!!l!!l;:;::==iii= :::::l'lll!====59={2==;1(a1'=!) ~ Michael Webster (DPMC] 

59 

Cc: Catherine Delore [ 
Subject: Draft statem 

1 

·O 

s9(2)(g)(i) 



s9(2)(g)(i) 
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David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Sent with BlackBerry Work 

(www.blackberry.com) 

Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 

Tuesday, 4 May 2021 1 :51 PM 
David Williams [DPMC]; Michael Webster [DPMC] 

FW: PR: Prime Minister - Ron Brierley knighthood to go [UNCLASSIFIED] 

From: ._ ____________ s--'--'-.,_ae-J 

Date: Tuesday, 04 May 2021, 1:47 PM 
Subject: FW: PR: Prime Minister- Ron Brierley knighthood to go 

Rt Hon Jacinda Ardern 
Prime Minister 
MP for Mt Albert 

4 May 2021 

Ron Brierley knig dto go 
Ron Brierley has written to the -
Bachelor. The Queen has b'ee 

k of the Executive Council to tender his resignation as a Knight 
formed. 

·me Minister initiating the process to remove his Knighthood. 

The Clerk oft ecu I e Council wrote to him on 6 April 2021 on behalf of the Prime Minister, giving him 
30 days in whi ,,,_.._ .. =r- ovide any information that he considered relevant before the Prime Minister made 
her decision 

Ron B ·e ay no longer use the title "Sir", and he has been asked to return his insignia. 

tact: 
4 212438573 

arliament. ovt.nz 

1 



David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 
Tuesday, 4 May 2021 3:04 PM 
David Williams [DPMC] 

Subject: FW: Your email of 6 April [UNCLASSIFIED) 

From: Michael Webster [DPMC] ~ __________ ......__ 

Sent: Tuesday, 4 May 2021 9:49 am 
To: Sir Ron Brierley s9(2)(a) 

Cc: Rachel Hayward [DPMC] <.' _________ .....,.__ 

Subject: RE: Your email of 6 April [UNCLASSIFIED] 

Dear Sir Ron 

Thank you for your email, advising of your resignation as a l<night Bachelor. !-:ha '€ informed the Prime Minister, and 
the Queen. The Prime Minister will advise Her Majesty to accept your n ign t 1on, and your name will be removed 
from the Roll . The Prime Minister will make a statement to media sh :t1 , 'nforming them that you have tendered 
your resignation . ~ 

You may no longer use the title "Sir". Your resignation will be t:1 l' hed in the New Zealand Gazette and the London 
Gazette in due course. We will let you know when those stt P.s ave been completed . 

• I would be grateful if you could return your insignia fj~ou ier to me at Level 10, Executive Wing, Parliament 
Buildings, Wellington 6011. 

0
, 

Yours sincerely 

Michael Webster 

Sent with BlackBerr 
www.blackberr 

~0 

o.<t' 

From: s· s (2)(a) 

D · May 2021, 5:10 PM 
T ter [DPMC] ,........,========-0= 
S email of 6 April 

Thank you for your email of 6 April inviting me to provide information or submission for the Prime Minister's 
consideration in deciding if she should advise the Sovereign to cancel my appointment as Kn ight Bachelor. 

I do not propose making a submission. 

I wish to advise that I resign my appointment as a Knight Bachelor. 

It has been a tremendous privilege to hold a New Zealand Royal Honour. 



However, I do not want to bring the system into disrepute by actions that I have acknowledged and to 
which I have entered pleas of guilty in an Australian Court. 

My wish at the present time in respect of the Honour bestowed upon me., is to minimise the impact on the 
Honours system by this resignation. 

I therefore ask that Her Majesty the Queen be informed of my resignation. 

Yours sincerely 

Ron Brierley 

2 



To 

From 

HONOURS: IN CONFIDENCE 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 

CHAMBERS 

Mcrno 

Prime Minister 

6 Ma)' 2021 

9:)~ 
"Q) 

Rachel Hayward r~ 

Subject Sir Ron Brierley- resignation ~V 

--------------'<~<::-
Summary rlj-

On 4 April you announced that Ron Brierley had tendered k s ~s1gnation as a Knight 
Bachelor. This briefing asks you lo sign the formal ad · oe t he Queen recommending that 
she accept that resignation and direct that the confcn· o 1s knighthood be cancelled and 
annulled. ~ 

Background .~ 
2 Sir Ron Brierley was appointed as a t½ t achelor on the New Year 1988 Honours list, 

for services lo business managem1giJl_<atia~:ne community. The knighthood was "conferred" 
in a ceremony at Government House ellington on 18 May 1988. 

3 On 1 April 2021 at a hearing local comt in Sydney, Sir Ron entered a plea of guilty to 
three charges of posses · diila sex abuse material. 

4 The Clerk of ExecuL' ve Counci I wrnte to Sir Ron to inform him that as a result of these 
matters, you wcr e 1 idering recommending to the Queen that his appointment as a Knight 
Bachelor be c eel ed. He was invited to prnvide any information or submission in relation 

5 

lo the matto · a he considered relevant, by Wednesday 5 May 2021. 

·ep 1ed hy email dated 3 May 2021 , tenderi l}B his resignation as a Knight .Bachelor. 
s9(2)(f)(i) 

n 4 May you announced that Ron Brierley had resigned as a Knight Bachelor. 

xt steps 

The remaining steps in this process arc as follows: 

7.1 

7.2 

You make a fonnal submission to The Queen recommending that she accept Ron 
Brierley' s resignation and direct that the conferral of his knighthood he cancelled 
and annulled; 

The Queen gives her formal approval; 

305426vl HONOURS: IN CONFIDENCE 



HONOURS: IN CONFIDENCE 

7.3 The resignation, and the cancellation and annulment of the knighthood is published 
in the New Zealand Gazette and in the London Gazette. 

Recommendations 

8 I recommend that you: 

8.1 agree to recommend to The Queen that she accept the resignation of Ronald Alfred n . 
Brierley as a Knight Bachelor, and direct that the conforral of his knighthood be o.._. V 

8.2 

Distribution: 

cancelled and annulled; ,,,. _ _ Oj-U 
,.,, AGREE DISAGREE ~ 

sign the attached advice to The Queen, and the cove1ing letter to her Privat ~ 

Secretary. Attachments withheld under s 9 ' rJ 

RtHonJaci~ 

Prime Mi ·s~ ~ 
Dtt"CJ.fli',A-s--,-2-02-1 -----

Raj Nahna, Chief of Staff o~ 
~<lJ 
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David Williams [DPMC] 

From: Ellen Read ~ )(a) 
Sent: Monday, 17 May 2021 4:07 PM 
To: Rachel Hayward [DPMC]; Andrew Campbell 
Cc: David Williams [DPMCJ; Catherine Delore [DPMC]; Michael Webster [DPMCJ 
Subject: RE: Gazette notice - Ron Brierley 

Many thanks Rachel. 

Ellen Read I Deputv Chief Press Secretary 
Office of the Prime Minister 

1---,,..---~~-1 s 2)(a) 
~Au-t'-o"""ris-ed • .,.b~y-Rt-, "'"Ho-n Jacinda Ardern MP, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 

[SE EMAIL] 

From: Rachel Hayward [DPMC] [mailto s9 2 a ---------'-'=-----Sent: Monday, 17 May 2021 4:01 PM 
s {2}(a To: Andrew Campbell <~w~=========-s9""'{2:'n'(a= = 1.FIIPn 

Cc: David Williams< Catherine Delore - -.!l~ ~!k::;~,;;;,======::::;-; -M~ichae 

Webster .._ ___ .......,.....,}.(_ ii) ____ -.... 

Subject: Gazette notice - Ron Brierley 

[IN-CONFIDENCE] 

Kia ora Andrew and Ellen, 

We've now had formal notification from the Pal c fi t t e Queen has accepted Ron Brierley's resignation as a 
knight and directed that his knighthood be ann lied he next step is for the publication of a Gazette notice to that 
effect. That will be published in the NZ Gaze t-e tomorrow - text attached fyi. 

Hope that al es sense, let me know if you need anything more from us. 

i, 

Rachel Haywa rd, 
Deputy Secretary (Constitutional and Honours) 
Cabinet Office, Executive Wing, 
Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6011, New Zealand 

s9{2)(a) 

1 

s9{2)(g)(i) 



The Information contained In this email message Is for the attention of the Intended recipient only and Is not necessarily the official view 
or communication of the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet. If you are not the Intended recipient you must not disclose, copy 
or distribute this message or the Information In It. If you have received this message In error, please destroy the email and notify the 
sender Immediately. 
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NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Resignation and Cancellation of an Honour 

The Queen has accepted the resignation of Ronald Alfred Brierley, of Sydney, Australia, as a Knight Bachelor, and 
directed that the Knighthood announced on 31 December 1987, and conferred u:pon him on 18 May 1988, be cancelled{) . 
and annulled. O,.._. V 
Dated at Wellington this 14th day of May 2021. ~ \,J 
MICHAEL WEBSTER, Clerk of the Executive Council. h.,. ~J 
(Her Majesty's approval of this Knighthood was signified on 31 December 1987.) ~ ~ , 

2021-vr1895 ,; ~ 



David Williams [DPMC] 

From: David Williams [DPMC] 
Sent: Tuesday, 18 May 202110:44.AM 
To: Rachel Hayward [DPMC]; Michael Webster [DPMC] 
Cc: "Parliament: Phillip O'Shea 9 2)(a ; Griffen 

Ritchie [DPMC]; Preity Chand [DPMC]; Anna Fleming [DPMC] 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

New Zealand Gazette notice: Resignation and Cancellation of Ron Brierley's ho 
New Zealand Gazette notice - Brierley - resignation and cancellation of hon u 

May 2021).pdf ~ 

c} 
[IN-CONFIDENCE] 

Kia ora Michael and Rachel ~t:f 
The New Zealand Gazette has published the notice relating to the resignation and ea 

honour. 

I have attached a copy of the notice, and include the following link to the Ne 
and Cancellation of an Honour - 2021-vr1895 - New Zealand Gazette 

Michael: I will also prepare a draft email for you to send to Mr Bri I c osinig a copy of the published notice. 

Hei l<ona mai 
David 

David Williams 
Senior Advisor (Honours) 
Cabinet Office, Executive Wing 
Parliament Buildings, We i 

s9{2)(a) ~ 
011, New Zealand 

Toe Information contained In is ii message Is for the attention of the Intended recipient only and is not necessarily the official 
view or communication f the artment of the Prime Minister and Cabinet. If you are not the ntended recipient you must not 
dlscloso, copy or dlstrib o Is mocsoge or the Information in It. If you have received this message In error, please destroy the email 
and notify the send :J e ately. 



David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Phillip O'Shea 
--...-......... -.;..--....;..;;.,__..:.;._.;...._......1•-....;...'-'--'---' 

Thursday, 20 May 2021 11 :00 AM 
Michael Webster [DPMCJ; Rachel Hayward [DPMCJ 
David Williams [DPMC] 

Subject: Mr Brierley 

The following messages from the Clerk of the Imperial Society of Knights Bachelor and The Rev Dr\fe e 
Galloway, who is writing the ISKB history. Brierley was a Life Member of' the ISKB. ~ , 

Dear Phillip, t)-.U 
Many thanks for your email. All noted, and we will remove Mr Brierley's name m \ ur database 
and records. We will also write to him to confirm this - as we havie done on Pl.!l · r of occasions in 
recent years. ~v 
Yours ever, ~f'lj, 

Simon ~o' 
\/1/SG Doughty '~ 
Clerk to the Council '-.. , 
The Imperial Society of Knights Bachelor • ~ 

~~ 
0 

s9(2)(a) 

--~ ~'° 

1 
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David Williams [DPMC] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Rachel Hayward [DPMC] 
Thursday, 20 May 2021 5:11 PM 
David Williams [DPMC] 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: Knighthood 
New Zealand Gazette notice - Brierley - resignation and cancellation of honour (1 sf) . 
May 2021).pdf ~ V 

t\.Q) 

From: Michael Webster [DPMC) _____________ _, s9 2) a 

Sent: Tuesday, 18 May 2021 6:08 pm 
To: s9 2 (a) 

Cc: Rachel Hayward [DPMC] s9 2 (a --------~..,_,__,_ __ 
Subject: Knighthood 

Dear Mr Brierley 

Further to my email of 4 May 2021, I wish to advise you that on 14 M 
as a Knight Bachelor, and directed that your Knighthood be cancel 

c} 
. ~ -

• o<::-
~ 

.t~~ 

o'· 
2 l21 The Queen accepted your resignation 

annuUed. 

Today a notice relating to this action was published in the Ne and Gazette. I have attached a copy of the notice 
and it ea n also be found on their website: .:.:.ht::..::t.<:<,s:<,.:u..c.a=-=z::..:::ec.:.:tt""'e~. •.;;<ov"'oi· t.==:L..n:..:.:o:<.!t"-"ic:.::.e"-'-i:1d c.::2:.::::D.::.2.::...1-...:.v:..=r1::..:::8=95. 

Yours sincerely 

Michael Webster 

From; Sir Ron Brierley.___~~ "1~ '--....1 
Date: Tuesday, 04 May 2021, 1 : 
To: Michael Webster [DPM ~ ~~-----s"'9(2)' a 

Subject: RE: Your email f 

The original in · 

The replar-""rr- n, (ex Garrard) is locked up in London. 

r , Michael Webster [DPMC] s9 2) a) 

Sent: Tuesday, 4 May 2021 7:49 AM 
To: Sir Ron Brlerley s 2 (a 
Cc: Rachel Hayward'-;(-;:::D~PM~ C~] :::::::::::~-l{_a ___ _ 
Subject: RE: Your email of 6 April [UNCLASSIFIED] 

Dear Sir Ron 

Thank you for your email, advising of your resignation as a l<night Bachelor. I have informed the Prime Minister, and 
the Queen. The Prime Minister will advise Her Majesty to accept your resignation, and your name will be removed 

1 



from the Roll. The Prime Minister will make a statement to media shortly, informing them that you have tendered 
your resignation. 

You may no longer use the title "Sir". Your resignation will be published in the New Zealand Gazette and the London 
Gazette in due course. We will let you know when those steps have been completed. 

I would be grateful if you could return your insignia by courier to me at Level l.O, Executive Wing, Parliament 
Buildings, Wellington 6011 . 

Yours sincerely 

Michael Webster 

Sent with Black Berry Work 
(www.blackberrv.com) 

From: Sir Ron Brierley s9 2 a 

Date: Monday, 03 May 2021, 5:10 PM ------------To: Michael Webster (DPMC] s9 2) a 
_________ ,...., __ 

Subject: Your email of 6 April 

♦ 

Thank you for your email of 6 April Inviting me to prov - information or submission for the Prime Minister's 
consideration in deciding if she should advise thbt_""\le 1gn to cancel my appointment as Knight Bachelor. 

I do not propose making a submission. ", 

I wish to advise that I resign my appointmen Knight Bachelor. 

New Zealand Royal Honouir. 

However, I do not want to bring the e into disrepute by actions tha1t I have acknowledged and to 
which I have entered pleas of guilty in n Australian Court. 

My wish at the present time · s et of the Honour bestowed upon me, is to minimise the impact on the 
Honours system by this res·gn 10n. 

I therefore ask that H: ~ i:ai sty the Queen be informed of my resignation. 

Yours sincerely )-.._ "V 
Ron Brierley <lJ V 

The lnforma i ~ tained In this email message Is for the attention of the Intended reclplen lt only and Is not necessarily the official view 
· tl n of the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet. If you are not the Intended recipient you must not disclose, copy 

t his message or the Information In It. If you have received this message In error , please destroy the email and notify the 
mediately. 
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NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Resignation and Cancellation of an Honour 

The Queen has accepted the resignation of Ronald Alfrnd Brierley, of Sydney, Australia, as a Knight Bachelor, and 
directed that the Knighthood announced on 31 December 1987, and conferred upon him on 18 May 1988, be cancelled" . 
and annulled. , V 
Dated at Wellington this 14th day of May 2021. ~ 'o 
MICHAEL WEBSTER, Clerk of the Executive Council. ~ ~ J 
(Her Majesty's approval of this Knighthood was signified on 31 December 1987.) • , 

2021-vrlOOS 






